MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1963

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

1963

CHAP, 54

full-time insurance agents, a plan or plans of life insurance, sickness, accident, hospitalization, medical, surgical and related insurance benefits, to be issued under group or individual policies, and such company may pay the cost, in whole or in part, for such insurance, or, if duly authorized by its charter and bylaws to issue such insurance, may provide such benefits directly as insurer thereof without requirement of placement through a licensed insurance agent and may provide such benefits at a rate appropriately reduced to reflect such expense savings as the company may determine to be applicable thereto.'

- Sec. 3. R. S., c. 60, § 149, sub-§ VIII, ¶ C, sub-¶ 5, additional. Paragraph C of subsection VIII of section 149 of chapter 60 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new subparagraph 5 to read as follows:
 - '5. Payments made toward, or reductions in, the cost of insurance or pension benefits, by a domestic insurance company, as authorized under sections 168 and 169.'

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 54

AN ACT Relating to Classifying Part of Medomak River and Certain Waters In and Bordering Waldoboro.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, pollution of the waters of Maine is one of Maine's most serious and imminent problems which must be solved as soon as possible; and

Whereas, it is vitally necessary that the desire for clean waters must be tempered with the economic and recreational growth of Maine; and

Whereas, the following legislation is necessary to prevent undue hardship on the inhabitants of Maine; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. I. R. S., c. 79, § 15, amended. Subsection XLV of that part of section 15 of chapter 79 of the Revised Statutes under the caption "Kennebec River Basin and Adjacent Coastal Areas," which was enacted by section 1 of chapter 426 of the public laws of 1955, is repealed as follows:

'XLV. Medomak River, main stem, from a point 400 feet above the Route 1 bridge in Waldoboro to the head of tide Class C.'

CHAP. 56

- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 79, § 15, amended. Subsections XII and XIII of that part of section 15 of chapter 79 of the Revised Statutes under the caption "Lincoln County from the Town Line Between Edgecomb and Boothbay to the Knox County Boundary", which were enacted by section 9 of chapter 322 of the public laws of 1957, are amended to read as follows:
 - 'XII. Tidewater of the Town of Waldeboro from the head of tide on the Medemak River to the first narrowing of the river at approximately latitude 44° 05' N. Class G.
 - XIII. Tidewaters bordering Waldoboro north of a line drawn from Haffses Point to Waltz Point except that designated as Class "G"—Class B-1.'

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 7, 1963

Chapter 55

AN ACT Exempting Swine Under Four Months of Age from Taxation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., c. 91-A, § 10, sub-§ V, ¶ C, amended. Paragraph C of subsection V of section 10 of chapter 91-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 399 of the public laws of 1955 and as amended by chapter 187 of the public laws of 1959 is further amended to read as follows:
 - 'C. Mules and horses less than 6 months old; colts of draught type less than 3 years old; neat cattle less than 18 months old; sheep to the number of 35 and all lambs under one year old; swine to the number of 10 and all swine under 4 months old; domestic fowl to the number of 50; goats to the number of 35; and all kids less than one year old.'

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 56

AN ACT Relating to Fees and Exceptions Under Law Regulating Nursing.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 69-A, § 4, sub-§ III, repealed and replaced. Subsection III of section 4 of chapter 69-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 303 of the public laws of 1959, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof: